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3/31/25 Outlook Theme #1:
Stop and Go Tariffs
 

Benjamin  B.  Wallace,  CFA  –  Portfolio
Manager,  Research  Director

Markets are not Republicans or Democrats. They look at future profits and weigh
probabilistic outcomes, discounted back to the present. In the short term they can be
noisy, but it’s usually due to over or underestimating these possible outcomes.
Following the election in November, the prospect of lower taxes and deregulation
generated a positive market response in Q4’24. But as we frequently mention, tariffs
are a tax (a fee levied on importers by the government) AND a regulation (they create
artificial incentives or constraints on how businesses can operate). Both taxes and
regulations reduce the efficiency of companies and economies. While tariffs and
trade have been frequent topics for political rhetoric, they have been primarily
viewed as a threat to generate negotiating leverage on trade or other topics, as was
the case in the first Trump administration (and most other
administrations/countries, all of which enact some form of trade policy).
During Q1, the risk and rhetoric over trade was an overhang, and modest headwind. Tariff headlines started on Feb. 1 with
China, an expected target, and then, unexpectedly, focused on Canada and Mexico, our two closest trade partners due to
geography and the long-running NAFTA/USMCA deal that created the largest free trade region in the world.  The primary
issues cited, security and fentanyl, are not even an area of concern with Canada. Yet just as these tariffs were about to
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start on Feb. 4, they were paused for a month, and markets recovered. When they did go into effect, they included
exemptions for USMCA compliant items, which mitigated the impact. This on-and-off pattern persisted for the rest of the
quarter and felt like being caught in “Stop and Go Tariffs.”

If Q1 was about “Stop and Go Tariffs,” the light turned red right after the quarter closed, with April 2’s “Liberation Day”
event. Tariffs were a well telegraphed policy heading into the event with some degree of new policy announcement
expected, with an eye on leveling the playing field: offering a tool to punish those who did not follow the rules of fair
trade, as well as provide an incentive for countries to get better. Markets, in fact, rallied that day into the deal as the press
discussed a few different rumored programs. However, the announced tariffs were far larger than expected. The market’s
reaction was immediate, and negative, with the S&P falling 5% on Thursday, then another 6% on Friday as China opted
to pursue counter tariffs.

The primary driver of the market’s negative response was the formula used to determine the tariff rate. The specific
calculation was (goods exports – goods imports) / goods exports divided by two. This translates to the U.S. goods trade
deficit with a country divided by the U.S. exports to that country, divided in two. This formula has several weaknesses that
directly translated to the markets decline.

The first, and most important weakness, is the size of the tariffs in this calculation. Since the math is not grounded in any
specific tariff formula, it created exceptionally high rates in the 20-40% range, especially for smaller countries, with
Vietnam at 46%, for example. Meanwhile, the EU ended up with a 20% rate, versus its trade weighted 3% rate on its
imports from the U.S. The result is a U.S. tariff rate of about 20% with the world, compared to about 2.5% prior, and the
highest since the 1930s. Because of these exceptionally high rates, profit margins of most goods-importing businesses
stood to be significantly pressured.

Second, it only looks at goods, not services. The U.S. is now a service-driven economy. While it runs a $1 trillion goods
trade deficit with the world, it has a $250b services trade surplus. In effect, the U.S. buys products from the world, while
providing it with things like technology, financial services, media and other sought after economic activities: The U.S. sells
ideas, while buying things. As an example, the combined goods and services trade deficit with the EU is about half the
goods deficit ($235b goods deficit, $125b services surplus, $110b overall deficit). The point being, the formula exaggerates
the deficit, making the applied rate much higher than it should be (even when it’s divided by two to reach the reciprocal
rate).

Here’s the third issue: Based on the formula focusing its tariff calculation solely on a country’s balance of trade with the
U.S., it specifically targets countries with which U.S. companies have built strong supply chain relationships. The overall
trade deficit of the U.S. is $750 billion on a $27 trillion economy, or about 3%, a function of $3 trillion exports and $3.8
trillion imports. The U.S. exports a lot and imports a lot. The proposed formula means charging an average tariff of about
20% on about $2 trillion of those imports, for $400b which, again, winds up being focused on the partners with which we
trade the most.

A more reasonable formula would entail analyzing what tariffs countries actually charge and/or quotas they apply and
then putting them in one or two tiers of tariffs – such as 10% or 20%. Tell countries to fix X or Y to get to the lower tier.
This is what the market was looking for.

While the formula itself is problematic, the follow-on concern is the underlying motivation. The concern is that, at its
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base, the policy sees any goods-based trade deficit as the sign of a problem, which must be fixed. Removing all country-
specific goods deficits would be incredibly challenging: It would take time and cause considerable dislocations of lower
growth and higher inflation, as well as simply encourage other countries to trade less with the U.S.

The positive is that these tariffs are so high, countries will have to negotiate quickly. While the formula makes it hard to
figure out how a country can get out of the tariff penalty box, there are strong incentives to do so. We saw this initially
with countries like Vietnam.

Additionally, the market fallout was so severe that within a week it forced the U.S. to walk back its proposal with a 90-day
delay. For the rest of the quarter, “Stop and Go Tariffs” will be the market’s driver. The good news is that the tariff threat
can exit the market as quickly as it arrived, as we saw with the April 9 10% S&P jump. The risk is that the talks drag out
and the uncertainty lingers, causing businesses and consumers to start to pull back on activity and consequently start to
weigh on the actual economy, even before the impact of tariffs sets in.
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IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES:
Please remember that past performance is no guarantee of future results.  Different types of investments involve varying degrees of risk, and there can be no assurance that
the future performance of any specific investment, investment strategy, or product (including the investments and/or investment strategies recommended or undertaken by
Grimes & Company, LLC [“Grimes]), or any non-investment related content, made reference to directly or indirectly in this commentary will be profitable, equal any
corresponding indicated historical performance level(s), be suitable for your portfolio or individual situation, or prove successful.  Due to various factors, including changing
market conditions and/or applicable laws, the content may no longer be reflective of current opinions or positions. Moreover, you should not assume that any discussion or
information contained in this commentary serves as the receipt of, or as a substitute for, personalized investment advice from Grimes. No amount of prior experience or
success should not be construed that a certain level of results or satisfaction if Grimes is engaged, or continues to be engaged, to provide investment advisory services.
Grimes is neither a law firm, nor a certified public accounting firm, and no portion of the commentary content should be construed as legal or accounting advice. A copy of
the Grimes’ current written disclosure Brochure discussing our advisory services and fees continues to remain available upon request or at www.grimesco.com.  Please
Remember: If you are a Grimes client, please contact Grimes, in writing, if there are any changes in your personal/financial situation or investment objectives for the purpose
of reviewing/evaluating/revising our previous recommendations and/or services, or if you would like to impose, add, or to modify any reasonable restrictions to our
investment advisory services.  Unless, and until, you notify us, in writing, to the contrary, we shall continue to provide services as we do currently. Please Also Remember to
advise us if you have not been receiving account statements (at least quarterly) from the account custodian. Historical performance results for investment indices,
benchmarks, and/or categories have been provided for general informational/comparison purposes only, and generally do not reflect the deduction of transaction and/or
custodial charges, the deduction of an investment management fee, nor the impact of taxes, the incurrence of which would have the effect of decreasing historical
performance results.  It should not be assumed that your Grimes account holdings correspond directly to any comparative indices or categories. Please Also Note: (1)
performance results do not reflect the impact of taxes; (2) comparative benchmarks/indices may be more or less volatile than your Grimes accounts; and, (3) a description of
each comparative benchmark/index is available upon request.

The information contained herein is based upon sources believed to be true and accurate. Sources include: Factset Research Systems Inc., Bureau of Economic Analysis,
Bureau of Labor Statistics, Congressional Budget Office, Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System, Fred: Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis Economic Research, U.S.
Department of the Treasury

-The Standard & Poor’s 500 is a market capitalization weighted index of 500 widely held domestic stocks often used as a proxy for the U.S. stock market.  The Standard &
Poor’s 400 is a market capitalization weighted index of 400 mid cap domestic stocks.  The Standard & Poor’s 600 is a market capitalization weighted index of 600 small cap
domestic stocks.

-The NASDAQ Composite Index measures the performance of all issues listed in the NASDAQ stock market, except for rights, warrants, units, and convertible debentures.

-The MSCI EAFE Index (Europe, Australasia, Far East) is a free float-adjusted market capitalization index that is designed to measure the equity market performance of
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developed markets, excluding the US & Canada.  The MSCI Emerging Markets Index is a free float-adjusted market capitalization index that is designed to measure equity
market performance of 21 emerging markets.  The MSCI All Country World Index is a free float adjusted market capitalization index designed to measure the performance of
large and mid and cap stocks in 23 developed markets and 24 emerging markets.  With over 2,800 constituents it represents over 85% of the global equity market.

-The Barlcays Aggregate Index represents the total return performance (price change and income) of the US bond market, including Government, Agency, Mortgage and
Corporate debt.

-The BofA Merrill Lynch Investment Grade and High Yield Indices are compiled by Bank of America / Merrill Lynch from the TRACE bond pricing service and intended to
represent the total return performance (price change and income) of investment grade and high yield bonds.

-The S&P/LSTA U.S. Leveraged Loan 100 is designed to reflect the largest facilities in the leveraged loan market. It mirrors the market-weighted performance of the largest
institutional leveraged loans based upon market weightings, spreads and interest payments.

-The S&P Municipal Bond Index is a broad, comprehensive, market value-weighted index. The S&P Municipal Bond Index constituents undergo a monthly review and
rebalancing, in order to ensure that the Index remains current, while avoiding excessive turnover.  The Index is rules based, although the Index Committee reserves the right
to exercise discretion, when necessary.

-The BofA Merrill Lynch US Emerging Markets External Sovereign Index tracks the performance of US dollar emerging markets sovereign debt publicly issued in the US and
eurobond markets.

-The HFRI Fund of Funds index is compiled by the Hedge Funds Research Institute and is intended to represent the total return performance of the entire hedge fund
universe.
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